

No. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT ENGINEERING CORPORATION, KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION), KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A PANAMANIAN CORPORATION), and HALLIBURTON COMPANY, *Petitioners*

From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
the Honorable James S. Gwin (by designation)
Civil Action 1:05-cv-1276

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

John M. Faust
Law Office of John M. Faust, PLLC
1325 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 449-7707

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Tirzah Lollar
Jeremy C. Marwell
Joshua S. Johnson
Kathleen C. Neace
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500

Counsel for Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc., KBR Technical Services, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Engineering Corporation, Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation), Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Panamanian Corporation), and Halliburton Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	9
I. Standard of Review	9
II. KBR’s Right to Mandamus Is Clear and Indisputable.....	10
A. Statements Regarding Non-Privileged Facts Did Not Waive Privilege	11
B. KBR’s Disavowal of the Allegedly Waiver-Producing Contentions Eliminates Any Ground for Compelling Disclosure.....	15
C. The Second 12/17 Order Violates this Court’s Mandate, <i>Upjohn</i> , and Well Established Privilege Authorities	18
D. The District Court Erroneously Relieved Relator of His Burden to Overcome Work-Product Protection.....	22
III. KBR Has No Other Adequate Means of Redress.....	24
IV. The District Court’s Novel and Erroneous Ruling Again Threatens Broad and Destabilizing Effects in an Important Area of Law.....	25
V. This Case Should Be Reassigned to a Different Judge	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM.....	A-1
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	A-1
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	A-5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	A-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Beard v. Middle Tenn. Home Health Serv.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 340 (E.D. Tenn. 1992).....	22
* <i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
* <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	4, 9, 10, 24, 25
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Gardner v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , 11 Civ. 1664, 2014 WL 1330961 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	14
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 532 (S.D. Ind. 1999).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	24
<i>In re Dayco Corp. Derivative Sec. Litig.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	23
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>In re Int’l Sys. & Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982)	22, 23
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>In re Pittman</i> , No. 00-7195, 2000 WL 1580968 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 2000).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 20, 21, 22
* <i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 18, 26, 27
<i>In re Student Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 06-MC-69, 2006 WL 3484387 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2006)	23
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>John Doe Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Klein v. Demopoulos</i> , No. C09-1342-JCC, 2010 WL 4365840 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 27, 2010).....	17
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007),.....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	17, 26
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	10
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	28, 30
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Bedford Reinforced Plastics, Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 382 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	9, 10, 25
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Innovative Tech. Distribs., LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-1043-LHK, 2011 WL 2559825 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2011)	17
<i>Radware, Ltd. v. A10 Networks, Inc.</i> , No. C-13-2021-RMW, 2014 WL 116428 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2014).....	17
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013)	10
<i>Trustees of Elec. Workers Local No. 26 Pension Trust Fund v. Trust Fund Advisors, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-1276, 2014 WL 1016784 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2014).....	4, 12, 18, 29, 30, 1, 2
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11, 12, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D. Iowa 1983)	21
* <i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	1, 4, 18, 19, 21, 27
<i>Verinata Health, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-865 SI, 2014 WL 2600499 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2014).....	17
<i>Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 633 (D. Kan. 2006).....	19
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	9, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	28
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A).....	1
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii)	3, 22, 24, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B)	22
Fed. R. Evid. 612	8
Proposed Fed. R. Evid. 503(b)(2)	19

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers	20
* Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2014)	12, 16, 21
8 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2308 (McNaughton rev. 1961)	21
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	10
